

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ALEJANDRO DOMINGO MALVAR EGERIQUE,

PLAINTIFF,

-AGAINST-

EZRA CHOWAIKI, DAVID BENRIMON FINE ART LLC,  
DAVID BENRIMON, LINDA BENRIMON, PIEDMONT  
CAPITAL LLC, AVICHAH ROSEN, AND JOHN DOES 1-  
10,

DEFENDANTS.

No. 19-cv-03110-KPF

HON. KATHERINE POLK FAILLA

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
BENRIMON DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RULE 11 SANCTIONS**

Dated: October 18, 2019

**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP**

Luke Nikas  
Maaren A. Shah  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
Tel: (212) 849-7000  
Fax: (212) 849-7100  
lukenikas@quinnemanuel.com  
maarenshah@quinnemanuel.com

*Attorneys for Defendants David Benrimon Fine Art LLC,  
David Benrimon, Linda Benrimon, Piedmont Capital  
LLC, and Avichai Rosen*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>LEGAL STANDARD</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
I. PLAINIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BASED ON FRIVOLOUS AND UNSUPPORTABLE LEGAL THEORIES.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s RICO Claims Are Frivolous .....	5
B. Plaintiff’s State Law Claims Are Frivolous.....	6
II. PLAINIFF’S ALLEGATIONS CONCERNING THE SHTAR ISKO ARE LEGALLY FRIVOLOUS AND FACTUALLY WRONG .....	8
III. PLAINIFF CONTINUES TO MAKE FALSE AND UNSUBSTANTIATED FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS TYING THE BENRIMON DEFENDANTS TO THE LEGER .....	9
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b><i>Cases</i></b>	
<i>Browning Ave. Realty Corp. v. Rosenshein</i> , 774 F. Supp. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	8
<i>Colby v. Newman</i> , 2013 WL 12124390 (C.D. Cal. June 11, 2013) .....	9
<i>Edelkind v. Fairmont Funding, Ltd.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D. Mass. Mar. 6, 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Servs. of Neb.</i> , 708 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Edmonds v. Seavey</i> , 2009 WL 4404815 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2009) .....	3
<i>Galín v. Hamada</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	9, 11
<i>Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue</i> , 167 F.R.D. 649, 660 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 113 F.3d 1229 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>LCS Grp., LLC v. Shire LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1234848 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2019) .....	4
<i>Levine v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 2 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Madison Park Investors LLC v. 488-486 Lefferts LLC</i> , 2015 WL 471786 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 5, 2015).....	8
<i>McCabe v. Lifetime Entm’t Servs., LLC</i> , 761 F. App’x 38 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	4, 6
<i>McLoughlin v. Altman</i> , 1995 WL 640770 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 1995) .....	6
<i>O’Malley v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 896 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Polanco v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>Ted Lapidus, S.A. v. Vann</i> , 112 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4

*Weisel v. Pischel*,  
197 F.R.D. 231 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2000) ..... 5

*Williams v. Nat’l Gallery of Art, London*,  
2017 WL 4221084 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2017)..... 7

**Rules / Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 11

Defendants David Benrimon Fine Art LLC (“DBFA”), David Benrimon, Linda Benrimon, (together with David Benrimon, the “Benrimons”), Piedmont Capital LLC (“Piedmont”), and Avichai Rosen (collectively, the “Benrimon Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion for sanctions pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.
